

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DARRYLL L. BRISTON,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
Crim. No. 04-58 (Bloch, J.)

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MARY BETH BUCHANAN  
United States Attorney

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
GREGORY B. FRIEL  
CONOR DUGAN  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-3876

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT	
I    THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT THE PROPERTY DEFENDANT EMBEZZLED, STOLE, OR CONVERTED TO HIS OWN USE WAS “VALUED AT \$5,000 OR MORE,” AS REQUIRED BY 18 U.S.C. 666 .....	18
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	18
B. <i>A Rational Jury Could Find That Briston Embezzled, Stole,               Or Converted To His Own Use At Least \$5,000</i> .....	20
II   FUNDS THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE PROVIDES TO STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES UNDER ITS EQUITABLE SHARING PROGRAM ARE “BENEFITS” UNDER 18 U.S.C. 666 .....	24
A. <i>Background</i> .....	24
B. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	28
C. <i>Equitable Sharing Payments Qualify As “Benefits”</i> .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

III RANKIN BOROUGH RECEIVED “BENEFITS” UNDER 18 U.S.C. 666(B) WHEN FEDERAL BLOCK GRANTS WERE USED TO PAY FOR STREET, SEWER, AND PLAYGROUND PROJECTS REQUESTED BY THE BOROUGH ..... 27

*A. Background* ..... 37

*B. Standard Of Review* ..... 41

*C. Rankin Borough Received “Benefits” In 2002 And 2003 Through HUD’s Block Grant Program* ..... 41

IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT PAYMENTS UNDER THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S EQUITABLE SHARING PROGRAM ARE “BENEFITS” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 666 ..... 44

*A. Standard Of Review* ..... 45

*B. The Determination Whether Equitable Sharing Funds Are “Benefits” Under Section 666(b) Is A Question of Statutory Construction Properly Reserved To The Court* ..... 45

V THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT TESTIMONY CONCERNING ACCUSATIONS OF WRONGDOING BY RANKIN BOROUGH’S MAYOR ..... 48

*A. Background* ..... 48

*B. Standard Of Review* ..... 51

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

C. *Exclusion Of The Proffered Testimony Did Not Violate The Compulsory Process Clause Because The Evidence Had Little, If Any, Relevance To The Charges Against Briston And Its Admission Posed A Substantial Risk Of Side-Tracking The Proceedings And Confusing The Jury* ..... 52

VI THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON COUNT 1 ..... 55

A. *Standard Of Review* ..... 55

B. *The Instruction Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion Because It Tracked The Language Of 18 U.S.C. 242 And, When Viewed In Context, Was Not Capable Of Confusing The Jury* ..... 56

CONCLUSION ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ayoub v. Spencer</i> , 550 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	56
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	57
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	52-54
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	53
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	37-38
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	57
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Mills</i> , 956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Grazier v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 328 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	57
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	36
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	47
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	53
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	34
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004) .....	28, 34, 43
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	29
<i>Savitt v. United States</i> , 59 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1932) .....	22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	52
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 108 F.3d 478 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 843 (1997) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Barel</i> , 939 F.2d 26 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. Casoni</i> , 950 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>United States v. Coin</i> , 753 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cornillie</i> , 92 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	57
<i>United States v. DeLaurentis</i> , 230 F.3d 650 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Fischbach &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1029 (1985) .....	56
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	47
<i>United States v. Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1882 (2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	21
<i>United States v. Kranovich</i> , 401 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lanni</i> , 466 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	45-46
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 941 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	55
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 386 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 887 F.2d 448 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1087 (1990) .....	51
<i>United States v. Mornan</i> , 413 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 40 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28, 32-33

<b>TABLES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Oliva</i> , 46 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Peery</i> , 977 F.2d 1230 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 946 (1993) . . . . .	34, 45
<i>United States v. Retos</i> , 25 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 14 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Thayer</i> , 201 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1244 (2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Tiller</i> , 302 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 959 (2001) . . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Wright-Barker</i> , 784 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1986), superseded in part on other grounds, <i>United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo</i> , 993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1048 (1994). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Zwick</i> , 199 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 1999), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>Vicksburg &amp; M.R. Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 119 U.S. 99 (1886) . . . . .	42

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 242 . . . . .	4, 13, 55-56
18 U.S.C. 656 . . . . .	23
18 U.S.C. 666 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 666(a) . . . . .	24

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1) .....	43
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(A) .....	4-5
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 666(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 666(c) .....	29, 33
18 U.S.C. 1001 .....	47
18 U.S.C. 1503 .....	5
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
21 U.S.C. 881(e) .....	28-29
21 U.S.C. 881(e)(1) .....	25
21 U.S.C. 881(e)(2)(B) .....	26
21 U.S.C. 881(e)(3) .....	25, 35
21 U.S.C. 881(e)(3)(A) .....	32
21 U.S.C. 881(e)(3)(B) .....	33
21 U.S.C. 881(h) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 524(c)(1) .....	26, 34
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2021e .....	34
42 U.S.C. 5301(c) .....	37
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2051 (Oct. 12, 1984) .....	24



<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
National Law Enforcement Cooperation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4823 (Nov. 29, 1990) .....	36

**REGULATIONS:**

8 C.F.R. Pt. 42 .....	28
24 C.F.R. Pt. 570 .....	38
52 Fed. Reg. 24,450 (1987) .....	28
65 Fed. Reg. 70,737 (2000) .....	28

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	25
---	----

**RULE:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) .....	2
-------------------------------	---

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement (April 2005), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/afmls/forms/ESAgreement-08.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/afmls/forms/ESAgreement-08.pdf</a> .....	28
